The Honorable Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, met at the regular meeting place in Hemphill, Texas, in County Judge's Office on April 12, 1954, with all members of the Court, present, to-wit: O. A. Beauchamp, County Judge, H. H. Byley, Commissioner Precinct #1, W. T. Love, Commissioner Precinct #2, Paul Lout, Commissioner Precinct #3, Earl Smith, Commissioner Precinct #4, and Kyle D. Walker, Clerk of the Court.

Accounts were allowed by the court as are shown by "Accounts Allowed".

It is the order of the Commissioner's Court that the County Treasurer close Road District #10 account by transferring the balance in said Fund to Sabine County General Fund.

It is also ordered by the Court that the County Treasurer transfer from the General Fund to Permanent Improvement Fund the sum of Four Thousand Dollars from the balance in said General Fund.

It is also ordered by the Court that the County Treasurer transfer from the General Fund to Soil Conservation Fund the sum of \$171.91.

It is ordered by the Court that the County Treasurer call all the R & B Tax warrants outstanding and held by the depository and pay them from Lateral Road Fund.

The Court canvassed the election returns for County Trustee held in Hemphill, Bronson and Rosevine and found the return as follows:

Walter N. Horn- Hemphill 7

. Walter N. Horn- Bronson 65

Walter N. Horn- Rosevine 32

The Court canvessed the returns of the Local School Trustee Election held in Rosevine and found the returns as follows: N. B. McBride 18 votes

Therman Horn

37 votes-

There being no further business, Court adjourned.

Commissioner Precinct #1
Commissioner Precinct #2
Commissioner Precinct #2

Attest:

k of the Court

Comples locar Pres last